## CHAPTER 36—H. F. No. 41.

An act relating to city and county hospitals and alms houses in certain counties and to the disposition of moneys received by such hospitals and alms houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Funds to be deposited in county treasury.—In every county of this state in which there exists or shall hereafter exist a board of control which is maintained by funds supplied in proportionate parts by a city within said county and by the county, all receipts received by the board of control from the city and county hospital and county alms house, shall be deposited in the county treasury and the county treasurer shall be accountable to the city for one-third thereof, the same to be credited to the board of control fund and the balance of such receipts shall be credited to the poor fund of the county.
- Sec. 2. Payment for supplies.—In such counties all commodities, animals and products delivered by the alms house to the city and county hospital or by the city and county hospital to the alms house, shall be purchased and paid for by the institution receiving the same in the same manner as commodities, animals and products obtained from other sources are purchased and paid for and the receipts from such products and commodities shall be paid into the county treasury and distributed as is provided in section 1 hereof.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 37--- H. F. No. 45.

An act to amend Section 3978, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the burial of soldiers at the expense of the state. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$100 for cost of burial of soldiers, sailors, etc.— That section 3978, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

3978. Each county board shall cause to be decently buried, at a cost to the state of not more than one hundred dollars, the body of any soldier, sailor or marine who served the United States as such in the Civil or Spanish-American war, or the recent war

with the German Empire and its Allies, and of any person not a soldier who actually served in this state in the Indian war of 1862, and who dies within the county or is brought thereto for interment, and has not left sufficient means to defray the expenses of suitable burial. Such interment shall not be made in any place used exclusively for the burial of the pauper dead, and the relatives or comrades of the deceased, if they so desire, shall be permitted to conduct the burial services.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 38-H. F. No. 52.

An act to authorize the state railroad and warehouse commission to appropriate out of the grain inspection fund under their control such sum as may be found necessary not to exceed thirty-five thousand (\$35,000.00) dollars to be expended under the direction of said state railroad and warehouse commission and commissioner of agriculture for the construction, equipment and operation of a testing mill to be used to grind and test wheat and other grain products to ascertain their true values for flour, food or other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$35,000 for testing mill.—The state railroad and warehouse commission is hereby authorized to appropriate and use out of any moneys in the grain inspection fund in their possession and under their control not otherwise appropriated not to exceed thirty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to construct, equip and operate a proper scientific testing mill to be used to grind and test wheat and other grain products to ascertain their true qualities and value for flour, food, or other purposes, and any monies realized from the sale of such products shall be credited to the grain inspection fund of the railroad and warehouse commission.

Sec. 2. To be located in the vicinity of St. Paul or Minneapolis.—The milling equipment to be constructed as contemplated by section 1 of this act, shall be located at such point in the vicinity of St. Paul or Minneapolis as the railroad and warehouse commission in connection with the commissioner of agriculture shall designate, and the same shall be used for the purpose of making all tests of grain or food products that may be needed or required by the grain inspection department or by the department of agriculture, and the products of said mill aside from those used for purely testing purposes, either by the railroad and warehouse commission or by the agricultural department, shall be used or disposed of under the direction of the board of control.